DPI/3DPI
Digital ProcessPower Inverter
INDUSTRIAL PWM INVERTER
POWER SUPPLY SYSTEM
SINGLE PHASE
THREE PHASE
PROVIDING CONTINUITY OF ELECTRICAL POWER
DPI/3DPI

•     Manual Bypass Position
(Normal or Bypass)
•   Bypass Status (OK/Fail)
PROCESSPOWER
UPS SYSTEM
LCD AND
TOUCH SCREEN
USER PANEL
Shown with optional
indicator lights
The Power Behind the Process
1 Circuit Breakers are sized at a minimum of 125% of rated current.
2 Unit weights correspond to a 60 Hz unit. Contact factory for 50 Hz unit weight.
3 A complete model number includes the DC bus (link) voltage, AC output voltage, system frequency, output power factor, and UPS configuration. To “build” a model number, use the “code” in the matrix
shown above, following the example format: DPI010-EE-FF-GG-H-J; where EE=DC bus voltage; FF=AC Output Voltage; GG=System Frequency; H=Power Factor; J=Inverter configuration (‘F’ for Float, ‘P’ for
Parallel Redundant). For Example: A 30 kVA inverter with a 240 VDC bus voltage; 120 output voltage; 60 Hz would have the following model number: DPI030-24-12-60-K-C
For custom systems and for units which do not have a configurable model number, insert a ‘C’ in the model number as follows: DPI020C
Sizes are subject to change. Top mounted cooling fans require 0.5 in (13 mm) additional height. Certain optional features and/or combinations may require larger cabinets
DPI Specifications
0.8 Load Power Factor at Rated kVA 120 VDC (60 Lead Calcium Battery Cells)
Model
Number
Rated Output Power Efficiency AC Output Amps Max DC Current
Cabinet Style
Weight2 Heat Loss
(BTU/hr)kVA kW DC-AC 120 220 240 @ 1.75 VPC lb kg
DPI005-3 5 4 87% 42 23 21 44 GTD1X 650 295 2,039
DPI007-3 7.5 6 87% 63 34 31 66 GTD1X 750 340 3,059
DPI010-3 10 8 87% 83 45 42 88 GTD1X 900 408 4,079
DPI015-3 15 12 87% 125 68 63 131 GTD1X 1,050 476 6,118
DPI020-3 20 16 87% 167 91 83 175 GTD1X 1,150 522 8,157
DPI030-3 30 24 87% 250 136 125 263 GTD1X 1,200 544 12,236
DPI040-3 40 32 87% 333 182 167 350 GTD1X 1,250 567 16,315
DPI050-3 50 40 87% 417 228 208 438 GTD2X 1,950 885 20,394
0.8 Load Power Factor at Rated kVA 240 VDC (120 Lead Acid Battery Cells)
Model
Number
Rated Output Power Efficiency AC Output Amps Max DC Current
Cabinet Style
Weight2 Heat Loss
(BTU/hr)kVA kW DC-AC 120 220 240 @ 1.75 VPC lb kg
DPI030-3 30 24 89% 250 136 125 128 GTD1X 1,200 544 10,121
DPI040-3 40 32 89% 333 182 167 171 GTD1X 1,500 680 13,495
DPI050-3 50 40 89% 417 227 208 214 GTD2X 1,725 782 16,868
DPI060-3 60 48 89% 500 273 250 257 GTD3X 2,050 930 20,242
DPI080-3 80 64 89% 667 364 333 342 GTD3X 2,300 1,043 26,989
DPI100-3 100 80 89% 833 454 417 428 GTD3X 3,300 1,497 33,737
Model Coding
“EE” “FF” “GG” “H” “J”
DC Bus Volts (code) AC Output Volts (code) Frequency (code) Output Power Factor
(code) Configuration (code)
110 - (11) 120 - (12) 60 - (60) 0.8 - (K) Cascaded - (C)
120 - (12) 220 - (22) 50 - (50) Parallel - (P)
220 - (22)
240 - (24)
Cabinet Dimensions Inches Millimeters
Style H x W x D H x W x D
GTD1X  79 x 32 x 36 2,007 x 813 x 914
GTD2X  79 x 54 x 36 2,007 x 1,372 x 914
GTD3X  79 x 86 x 36 2,007 x 2,184 x 914
GTD4X  79 x 108 x 36 2,007 x 2,743 x 914
General Specifications –
Standard Features
System Measurements (Displayed on
LCD Panel)
Total Operation Time on Bypass
Total Operation Time on Inverter
Metering (Displayed on LCD Panel)
DC Voltage
DC Battery Current (+/-)
AC Output Voltage
AC Output Current
AC Output Frequency
Circuit Breakers
DC Input (10 kAIC, minimum)
Bypass Input (14 kAIC, minimum)
Alarms - All displayed on LCD Alarm
Panel with options for LEDs and Relays
R = Red LED4  A=Amber LED  Y=Relay5    (Option #)
Fan Failure R, Y   (120)
Low DC Voltage R, Y  (11)
Low DC Disconnect R, Y  (107)
Battery Breaker Open R, Y  (57)
Bypass Supplying Load A, Y
Over Temperature R, Y  (10)
ST/SW SCR Failure (SWF) R, Y
Bypass Failure (BPF) R, Y
Inverter Failure R, Y (58)
IGBT Desaturation
Overload Shutdown
Retransfer Blocked
System Diagnostics (Displayed on LCD
Alarm Panel)
Loss of System Communication(s)
Power Supply Failure(s)
Relay Controls
The following alarms also include one set
of normally open and normally closed
relay contacts rated for 120 VAC at 8
amps (30 VDC at 8 amps):
     Trouble (Summary) Bypass
Supplying Load Communications
Failure (Summary)
Applicable Standards,
Codes and Regulations
NEMA PE-1
ANSI
ANSI/NFPA 70
IEEE
UL/C-UL (UL1778)
Unit Manufactured in ISO9001 Certified
Facility

Operating Altitude 10,000 feet  (3,048 meters)
Audible Noise3 65-72 dB(A) @ 4.9 feet -
(1.5 meter) Typical
Mean Time Between
Failure (MTBF)
> 205,000 Hours
1 Internal Manual Bypass Switch is normally removed when a Remote Manual Bypass Switch is selected
2 Custom Input and Output Voltages available - Consult Us
3 Addition of drip shield may increase the noise by 1-3 dB(A)
 4 Additional LED Indicators (1 green, 9 red allowed)
 5 Additional Relay Contacts (Max of 13 allowed)
1 Circuit Breakers are sized at a minimum of 125% of rated current.
2 Unit weights correspond to a 60 Hz unit. Contact factory for 50 Hz unit weight.
3  A complete model number includes the DC bus (link) voltage, AC output voltage, system frequency, output power factor, and UPS configuration. To “build” a model number, use the “code” in the matrix shown above, following the
example format: 3DPI010-EE-FF-GG-H-J; where EE=DC bus voltage; FF=AC Output Voltage; GG=System Frequency;H=Power Factor; J=Inverter configuration (‘F’ for Float, ‘C’ for Cascaded Redundant, ‘P’ for Parallel Redundant). For
Example: A 30 kVA inverter with a 240 VDC bus voltage; 208 output voltage; 60 Hz would have the following model number: 3DPI030-24-20-60-K-C
For custom systems and for units which do not have a configurable model number, insert a ‘C’ in the model number as follows: 3DPP020C
Sizes are subject to change. Top mounted cooling fans require 0.5 in (13 mm) additional height. Certain optional features and/or combinations may require larger cabinets - consult us
3DPI Specifications
0.8 Load Power Factor at Rated kVA 120VDC (60 Lead Calcium Battery Cells)
Model
Number
Rated Output Power
Efficiency
Max DC Current 3PH AC Output Amps Per Phase1 Cabinet
Style
Weight2 Heat Loss
(BTU/hr)kVA kW  @ 1.75 VPC 208 480 380 lb kg
3DPI010-3 10 8 87% 88 28 12 15 GTD1X 715 325 4,077
3DPI015-3 15 12 87% 131 42 18 23 GTD1X 845 383 5,098
3DPI020-3 20 16 87% 175 56 24 30 GTD1X 975 442 8,158
3DPI030-3 30 24 87% 263 83 36 46 GTD2X 1,268 575 12,235
3DPI040-3 40 32 87% 350 111 48 61 GTD2X 1,333 605 16,317
3DPI050-3 50 40 87% 438 139 60 76 GTD3X 1,398 634 20,394
Load Power Factor at Rated kVA 240VDC (120 Lead Acid Battery Cells)
Model
Number
Rated Output Power
Efficiency
Max DC Current 3PH AC Output Amps Per Phase1 Cabinet
Style
Weight2 Heat Loss
(BTU/hr)kVA kW  @ 1.75 VPC 208 480 380 lb kg
3DPI060-3 60 48 89% 257 167 72 91 GTD2X 1,658 752 20,244
3DPI080-3 80 64 89% 342 222 96 122 GTD3X 2,210 1,002 26,990
3DPI100-3 100 80 89% 428 278 120 152 GTD4X 2,860 1,297 33,739
3DPI125-3 125 100 89% 535 348 150 190 GTD4X 3,185 1,445 42,174
Model Coding
“EE” “FF” “GG” “H” “J”
DC Bus Volts (code) AC Output Volts (code) Freq (code) Output Power Factor (code) Config Code (code)
110 - (11) 208 - (20) 50 - (50) 0.8 - (K) Cascaded - (C)
120 - (12) 380 - (38) 60 -(60) Cascaded - (C)
220 - (22) 480 - (48)
240 - (24)
Cabinet Dimensions Inches Millimeters
Style H x W x D H x W x D
GTD1X  79 x 32 x 36 2,007 x 813 x 914
GTD2X  79 x 54 x 36 2,007 x 1,372 x 914
GTD3X  79 x 86 x 36 2,007 x 2,184 x 914
GTD4X  79 x 108 x 36 2,007 x 2,743 x 914
General Specifications –
Standard Features
System Measurements (Displayed on
LCD Panel)
Total Operation Time on UPS
Total Operation Time on Bypass
Total Operation Time on Inverter
Metering (Displayed on LCD Panel)
DC Voltage
DC Battery Current (+/-)
AC Output Voltage
AC Output Current
AC Output Frequency
Circuit Breakers
DC Input (10 kAIC, minimum)
Bypass Input (14 kAIC, minimum)
Alarms (Displayed on LCD Alarm Panel)
Fan Failure
Charger Failure
Low DC Voltage
Low DC Disconnect
DC Breaker Open
ST/SW Retransfer Blocked
Battery Discharging
IGBT Desaturation
Overload Shutdown
Bypass Supplying Load
ST/SW Bridge Over Temperature
Inverter Bridge Over Temperature
ST/SW SCR Failure
Bypass Failure
Inverter Failure
System Diagnostics (Displayed on LCD
Alarm Panel)
Loss of System Communication(s)
Power Supply Failure(s)
Relay Controls
The following alarms also include one set
of normally open and normally closed
relay contacts rated for 120 VAC at 8
amps (30 VDC at 8 amps):
     Trouble (Summary) Bypass
Supplying Load Communications
Failure (Summary)
Applicable Standards,
Codes and Regulations
ANSI
ANSI/NFPA 70
IEEE
UL/C-UL (UL1778)
General Specifications – Optional Features
Metering and System Measurements (Option #) Miscellaneous – Continued  (Option #)